
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Singh Johal, Cank and Kennedy-Lount 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: 
Katie Jordan, Governance Services Officer / Julian Yeung, Governance Services Officer 

email: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 



Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Governance Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to 
record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Governance Services. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Governance Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
✓ to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
✓ to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
✓ where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
✓ where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
us on committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE 
 
INTRODUCTORY PHASE 
 
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report. 
 
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3 
Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Governance Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
(*Please Note – for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Applicant will present their case first) 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. *Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 



Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 
7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
*Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the 

presence of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and 
persons who have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be 
aware of when they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Governance Support Officer 

everyone will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the 
decision the Sub-Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
  

 
2.   Apologies for Absence   

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2025 are attached and 
members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
  

5.   Private Session 
 

  



 AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting 
when such items are discussed. 
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private 
on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:- “that the press and 
public be excluded during consideration of the following reports in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, as 
defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
and taking all the circumstances into account, it is considered that the public 
interest in maintaining the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 
 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1) APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
RUM AND SPICE, 2 KING STREET, LEICESTER 
  

6.   Application for a Review of an Existing Premises 
Licence - Rum and Spice, 2 King Street, Leicester 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 58) 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for 
an application for a review of an existing premises licence for Rum and Spice, 2 
King Street, Leicester. 
  

7.   Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  
 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2025 at 10:00 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Pickering (Chair) 

Councillor Adatia Councillor Kennedy-Lount

* * *   * *   * * *
21. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Adatia notified the Sub-Committee that he knew some occupants of 
the building in which the premises was planned to locate, but he had no 
previous discussion with them regarding the application. The Sub-Committee 
accepted him to continue to carry out his duty as a panel member.

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 8 January 2025 and 29 January 
2025 were recorded as a true and accurate record.

25. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TANDEL RESTAURANT 
& BAR, BASEMENT, PICCADILLY CINEMA, GREEN LANE ROAD, 
LEICESTER

Councillor Pickering, as Chair led on instructions and outlined the procedure 
the hearing would follow.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new premises licence for Tandel Restaurant & Bar, 

1



Basement, Piccadilly Cinema, Green Lane Road, Leicester.

The applicant Nahal Mahis and his representative Anil Bhawsar, Greenhill 
Licence, were in attendance. Also in attendance were Elizabeth Arculus, 
Licensing Enforcement team, Alistair Hollis, Noise and Pollution team, and PC 
Jefferson Pritchard, Leicestershire Police. Also present was the Service 
Manager (Regulatory Services) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Service Manager (Regulatory Services) presented the report and outlined 
details of the application.

A notice was received on 31 January 2025 from Fire & Rescue Service. They 
would like to bring to attention that the responsible person must ensure that a 
suitable and efficient Fire risk assessment was carried out for the premises, 
must be recorded and made available for inspection by Fire Authority. The Fire 
& Rescue Service also added that the premises had escape in one direction 
only upstairs to a final fire exit/entrance and therefore the premises was limited 
to 60 persons in number, including staff.

A notice was received on 12 February 2025 from Planning Enforcement. They 
were emphasising that the premises has restriction for hours of use – the use 
shall not be carried on outside the hours 07:30-23:00. Planning Enforcement 
also provided a planning permission for the premises.

A representation was received on 19 February 2025 from the Licensing 
Enforcement team. The representation related to all four licensing objectives.  
The Licensing Authority did have concerns about the premises and the effects 
it might have on the local community, both business and residential. This 
related to the location of the CCTV cameras, the control of the age range of the 
persons attending and also the detail of the operating schedule that had been 
applied for. The operating schedule did lay out some of the intentions of the 
applicant, however it was loose in specifically how they would uphold the 
licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority reached an Agreement with the 
applicant.

A representation was received on 20 February 2025 from Leicestershire Police. 
The representation related to prevention of crime and disorder, public safety 
and prevention of public notice. The operating schedule stated the premises 
was under refurbishment and was a “proposed” restaurant and bar. However, 
the premises could equally be a stand up, alcohol led bar which would result in 
increased risks to the operator and members of the public. The neighbourhood 
police team also raised concerns about the application, given incidents of crime 
and disorder in proximity to the premises. The neighbourhood team believed 
that another premises would add to existing alcohol related problems in the 
area. Overall, the business intended to operate in the night-time economy, 
when alcohol related violent crime increased. The application made no 
reference to the use of Security Industry Authority (SIA) door supervisors and 
alcohol was likely to be the primary licensable activity after 10pm.

A representation was received on 26 February 2025 from the Noise Team. The 

2



representation related to prevention of public nuisance. The part of the 
application that the Noise Team were concerned with was the provision of 
regulated entertainment including recorded music until 00:00 on Friday and 
Saturday. There were residential properties in very close proximity to the 
premises on Green Lane Road as well as adjacent roads. There was another 
premise of note known as the Glassy Club, which held a licence for recorded 
music until 02:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. As the basement of the premises 
was being applied for, this by its nature would have improved sound insulation 
provided there were no voids or ‘holes’ where noise from recorded music could 
escape. Also of concern was the smoking area, where customers convened 
and had the potential to cause issues with loud voices. The Noise Team 
reached an Agreement with the applicant.

Mr Bhawsar informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant had reached 
Agreement with Fire & Rescue Service and Planning Enforcement on the 
conditions prior to the meeting.

PC Pritchard, Police Constable for Leicestershire Police, was given the 
opportunity to outline the details of their representation and answered 
questions from Members and officers.

Mr Hollis, Pollution Control Officer was given the opportunity to outline the 
details of the Noise Team representation and answer questions from Members. 
However it was noted that an agreement had been reached between the Noise 
Team and the Applicant and therefore they had withdrawn their representation.

Ms Arculus, Licensing Officer was given the opportunity to outline the details of 
their representation and answered questions from Members.

Mr Bhawsar was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and 
answered questions from the Members and officers.

All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision.

3



The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
The Sub-Committee’s decision is that it is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives to GRANT the application to authorise the 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises between 11am and 
10.30pm daily, subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule as amended by and in addition to:

(i) The conditions consistent with the Licensing Enforcement 
Representation Agreement. 

(ii) The conditions consistent with the Noise Team Representation 
Agreement.

(iii) The following additional conditions:

a) The licence holder shall only allow alcohol to be served to 
persons who are consuming a seated & substantial meal 
provided by the premises.

b) A substantial meal menu shall be available at all times that the 
premises are licensed for the sale of alcohol.

c) The licence holder shall not allow any alcohol to be taken off the 
premises.

d) An additional fire extinguisher shall be positioned within the 
seating area.

e) A maximum capacity of 60 people including staff.

REASONS

In considering the application by Nahal Mahis for a Premises Licence 
authorising the sale of alcohol at Tandel Restaurant and Bar, Leicester, the 
Sub-Committee has considered the Licensing Officer’s Report and all the 
relevant representations, both written and oral. The Sub-Committee has taken 
account of all relevant legislation, the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ 
Code, and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee has had regard 
in its deliberations to the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
in the overall interest of the local community and has decided the matter on its 
merits on the evidence presented to it. The Sub-Committee has had regard to 
the public sector equality duty detailed in section 149 the Equality Act 2010 and 
has taken a risk-based approach to its decision which has been made on the 
balance of probability. The Sub-Committee has, as it is required to do, limited 
its deliberation to the promotion of the licensing objectives (with each licensing 
objective being of equal importance) and nothing outside of those parameters.

The premises are situated in the basement of the Piccadilly cinema, based at 
40 Green Lane Road in Leicester. A staircase to the side of the cinema building 
leads into the premises with a separate door for access into the premises. 
Located near the premises are a mixture of commercial buildings, residential 
properties and several other premises which are licensed for the sale of alcohol 

4



both on and off the premises.

The Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been received from 
residents or local businesses.

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant and his agent, including 
representations from the Noise team; Licensing enforcement and the police. A 
representation was received from Leicestershire Fire and Rescue which raised 
the requirement for a fire risk assessment and a maximum capacity to be 
placed upon the premises. They have been covered by the conditions upon 
which the licence has been granted.

The original application was for the sale of alcohol on the premises between 
Sunday to Thursday from 11am to 11pm, and Friday to Saturday 11am to 
12am. The same times were applied for to play recorded music indoors. The 
application was also for late night refreshment for both on and off the premises 
on Fridays and Saturdays between 11pm and 12am.

The premises is subject to Planning Permission conditions which restricts 
operating hours from 0730 to 2300 daily. The applicant was not aware of the 
condition at the time of submitting the application. It was agreed and confirmed 
by the applicant that the proposed hours would be amended to comply with the 
operating condition. 

When the applicant agreed to the amended hours, they withdrew the 
application for supplying late night refreshments, and no licence is therefore 
required for the playing of recorded music as it is classed as de-regulated. 
Therefore, the only matter before the committee was the application for the 
sale of alcohol. The committee granted the hours asked for on the day.
The Noise team and Licensing enforcement originally opposed the application, 
(based on all four of the licensing objectives) however, conditions 
recommended by both authorities prior to the Sub-Committee hearing had 
been agreed by the applicant. As such, they no longer opposed the application.

The police initially opposed to the application on the grounds of public safety, 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
Concerns were raised that there was likely to be an increase in late night 
violence with the addition of another licensed premises in a densely populated 
area where offences had been committed in the recent months. The police also 
expressed concerns that the premises could operate as a ‘stand-alone’ bar and 
not primarily a restaurant. The police suggested that to reduce the risk, the sale 
of alcohol should only be served until at 2230. 

The applicant agreed to sales of alcohol only if a substantial meal was ordered, 
and therefore operating as a restaurant instead of a bar, also for the decrease 
in hours of supplying alcohol.

As the applicant and his agent agreed to amend the hours for the sale of 
alcohol and for the condition requiring a substantial meal, the police were 
therefore agreed the amended application as requested.

5



The applicant produced a list of people’s names and their details as being 
supportive of the application, including photos of the immediate area to the 
premises. The Sub-Committee heard about the applicant’s history in the 
catering industry and his proposals for the premises/business.

In connection with the police’s original concern that the premises should not 
become a stand-up bar, the sub - committee anticipates the licensing team and 
police, where appropriate, will undertake checks to ensure compliance with the 
conditions of the license.

The Sub-Committee noted that the plan of the premises and the application did 
not specify the location of the smoking area. The Sub-Committee hopes the 
applicant would address the issue of the smoking area so there are no 
problems in the future, as public nuisance might become a real concern 
otherwise. 

The Sub-Committee believes the conditions subject to which the Licence is 
granted deal with the representations which have been made. The conditions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and they are 
proportionate.

Any appeal against the decision must be made within 21 days to the 
Magistrates Court.

26. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 12:40pm.

6



Document is Restricted

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Rum and Spice, 2 King Street, Leicester
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Additonal information




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 at 5:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Kennedy-Lount 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair. 

 
The Chair welcomed those present, led on introductions and informed those 
present of the fire safety and evacuation procedures. 
  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th March 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record.  

  
5. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 

 



because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
  

6. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
RUM AND SPICE, 2 KING STREET, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on a review of an existing premises licence for Rum and Spice, 2 King Street, 
Leicester. 
 
PC Jeff Pritchard was present having made representations on behalf of 
Leicestershire Police. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy 
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
informed the Sub-Committee of contact made to the Licensing Team by the 
Premises License holder, notifying them of their inability to attend the hearing 
that morning. The Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether, in light of 
the email from the Premises Licence Holder’s director, the Review hearing 
should be adjourned. PC Pritchard was invited to make representations. The 
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee provided an overview of the current 
position and legal summary of the options available to the Sub-Committee, 
which included proceeding with the hearing or agreeing to adjourn the hearing 
until a later date. 
 
All present beside the Governance Services Officer left the room as Members 
of the Sub-Committee wished to deliberate in private. The Legal Advisor to the 
Sub-Committee was called back in to provide legal clarification.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered all of the relevant factors for and 
against an adjournment and decided that given the seriousness of the 
allegations and the lack of medical evidence or other valid reasons it was in the 



public interest to proceed. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and answered questions from Members. It was noted an application was 
received on 9th April 2025 from Leicestershire Police. 
 
PC Jeff Pritchard was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Police 
representation and answered questions from Members and the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for the review of an existing premises licence 
for Rum and Spice, 2 King Street, Leicester was REVOKED. 
 

The reasons for the decision would be provided in writing to all parties within 
five working days. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder would be informed of their right to appeal the 
decision within 21 days of receiving the decision. 
  

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 



 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:16pm. 
 

 


